

Of Counsel:

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA

KARIN L. HOLMA 5207-0
kholma@legalthawaii.com

Attorney at Law
A Law Corporation

MICHAEL C. CARROLL 7583-0
mcarroll@legalthawaii.com

Attorney at Law
A Law Corporation

SHARON A. LIM 10142-0
slim@legalthawaii.com

Topa Financial Center
700 Bishop Street, Suite 900
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 523-9000
Facsimile: (808) 533-4184

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants
ALIKA ATAY, LORRIN PANG,
MARK SHEEHAN, BONNIE MARSH,
LEI'OHU RYDER, and SHAKA MOVEMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAII) CIVIL NO. 14-00511 SOM-BMK
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,)
MAUI COUNTY; MOLOKAI) INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;) ALIKA ATAY, LORRIN PANG,
MONSANTO COMPANY;) MARK SHEEHAN, BONNIE MARSH,
AGRIGENETICS, INC.;) LEI'OHU RYDER, AND SHAKA
CONCERNED CITIZENS OF) MOVEMENT'S REPLY
MOLOKAI AND MAUI; FRIENDLY) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES,) THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS OR
INC.; NEW HORIZON)
ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA MAKOA) (*caption continued on next page*)

TRUCKING AND SERVICES; and
HIKIOLA COOPERATIVE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

COUNTY OF MAUI; ALIKA ATAY;
LORRIN PANG; MARK SHEEHAN;
BONNIE MARSH; LEI'OHU RYDER;
and SHAKA MOVEMENT,

Defendants.

) FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
) PLEADINGS, OR IN THE
) ALTERNATIVE, TO
) STAY PROCEEDING, FILED
) NOVEMBER 21, 2014; CERTIFICATE
) OF WORD COUNT; CERTIFICATE
) OF SERVICE

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE INDUSTRY AND THE COUNTY MISCHARACTERIZE THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE PENDING ACTIONS..... 3

III. THE INDUSTRY IGNORES THE COURT’S INHERENT AUTHORITY TO GRANT A STAY..... 7

IV. THE *PULLMAN* ABSTENTION FACTORS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED.... 9

 A. *Pullman* Abstention Applies To Preemption Cases Involving Federal Constitutional Issues 9

 B. The Industry Ignores The Sensitive Questions Of Federal And State Law That Are Implicated In This Case..... 11

V. THE *COLORADO RIVER* ABSTENTION FACTORS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED 14

VI. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bridge Aina Le`a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45284 (D. Haw. Mar. 30, 2012) 7

Catholic Foreign Mission Soc’y of Am., Inc. v. Arrowood Indem. Co., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178307 (D. Haw. Dec. 29, 2014) 4

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....passim

Cnty. of Kauai v. Baptist, 115 Hawai`i 15, 26, 165 P.3d 916 (2007) 15

Gemini Ins. Co. v. Clever Constr., Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97768 (D. Haw. Oct. 21, 2009) 4

Gov’t Emples. Ins. Co. v. Dizol, 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998) 4

Hawaii Floriculture & Nursery Ass’n v. County of Hawaii, No. 14-00267, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165970 (D. Haw. Nov. 26, 2014) 4

Heiser v. Assoc. of Apt. Owners, 848 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Haw. 1993) 15

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 1245 v. Public Service Commission of Nevada, 614 F.2d 206 (9th Cir. 1980) 9, 10

Kollsman v. Los Angeles, 737 F.2d 830 (9th Cir. 1984) 12

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 12

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 11

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941)passim

R.R. St. & Co. Inc. v. Trans. Ins. Co., 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Retail Prop. Trust v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. County of Kaua‘i, No. 14-00014, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117820 (D. Haw. Aug. 23, 2014)4

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Nevada, Dep’t of Human Resources, 557 F. Supp. 464 (D. Nev. 1983) 12

Rules and Statutes

Haw. R. Civ. P. Rule 3..... 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 603-21.5..... 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 632-1..... 15

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS ALIKA ATAY, LORRIN PANG,
MARK SHEEHAN, BONNIE MARSH, LEI'OHU RYDER, AND
SHAKA MOVEMENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, OR IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY PROCEEDING, FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2014
